

No. 08-368

Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,

Petitioner,

—v.—

COMMANDER DANIEL SPAGONE,
U.S.N., CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN J. GIBBONS
LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG
GIBBONS, P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102-5310
(973) 596-4500

AZIZ HUQ
EMILY BERMAN
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6730

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

JONATHAN HAFETZ
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
JAMEEL JAFFER
HINA SHAMSI
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

ANDREW J. SAVAGE, III
SAVAGE & SAVAGE, P.A.
15 Prioleau Street
Charleston, SC 29401
(843) 720-7470

MARK A. BERMAN
HARTMANN, DOHERTY, ROSA,
BERMAN & BULBULIA LLC
126 State Street
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201) 441-9056

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
Petitioner’s Arrest and Federal Criminal Prosecution	2
Petitioner’s Designation and Detention as an “Enemy Combatant”	4
The District Court Habeas Proceedings.....	7
Proceedings on Appeal	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE AUMF DOES NOT AUTHORIZE PETITIONER’S INDEFINITE MILITARY DETENTION.....	18
A. The AUMF Lacks the Clear Statement Necessary to Authorize the Military Detention of Legal Residents Seized Inside the United States.....	19

B.	The Patriot Act and the Overarching Statutory Landscape Show that Congress Denied the President the Very Power He Has Asserted in this Case.....	36
C.	Petitioner’s Military Detention Was Not a “Necessary” or “Appropriate” Use of Force.	45
II.	THE CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS PETITIONER’S MILITARY DETENTION. .	48
III.	THE PRESIDENT HAS NO INHERENT AUTHORITY TO DETAIN PETITIONER....	55
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Marri v. Bush</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (C.D. Ill. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Al-Marri v. Rumsfeld</i> , 360 F.3d 707 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 809 (2004)	7
<i>Al-Marri v. Hanft</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 673 (D.S.C. 2005)	8
<i>Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Al-Marri v. Wright</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 774 (D.S.C. 2006)	10
<i>Al-Marri v. Wright</i> , 487 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	21
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	43
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814)	21
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	42
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	43
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1879)	20
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945)	51
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	48
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	53

<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	23, 26, 27, 29
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	48
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972) ..	39
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	19, 20
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	19
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	19
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	20, 48
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	22
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	21
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	35
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	51
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	35
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)	43
<i>Nat’l Lead Co. v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 140 (1920)	42
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005) ..	47, 52

<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003) ...	43
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	53
<i>Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1863)	46
<i>Prosecutor v. Haradinaj</i> , Case No. IT-04-84-T, Judgment (Apr. 3, 2008)	31
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A, Appeals Decision on the Defence Motion for Interlocutory Appeal on Jurisdiction (Oct. 2, 1995).	31
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	53, 54
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	22, 26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	7, 47
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Haupt</i> , 136 F.2d 661 (7th Cir. 1943)	51
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	50
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	34
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)...	25
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 11-14.....	56
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	23

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. III.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	23, 49
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	23, 49

Statutes and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19.....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1226a.....	1, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	44
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Alien Enemies Act of July 6, 1798, ch. 66, §§ 1-3, 1 Stat. 577 (codified at 50 U.S.C. §§ 21-24).....	34
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	44
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) (“AUMF”).....	<i>passim</i>
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. app. 3, §§ 1-16.....	44
Emergency Detention Act of 1950, Pub. L. No. 81- 831, tit. II, 64 Stat. 1019 (repealed 1971)	34
Non-Detention Act, 18 U.S.C. § 4001.....	<i>passim</i>
Posse Comitatus Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1385.....	23, 33
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and	

Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (“Patriot Act”) *passim*

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. H5639 (daily ed. Sept. 14, 2001) 40

147 Cong. Rec. S9423 (daily ed. Sept. 14, 2001)..... 40

147 Cong. Rec. S10,561 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 2001)..... 39

147 Cong. Rec. H7206 (daily ed. Oct. 23, 2001)..... 39

Administration’s Draft Anti-Terrorism Act of 2001: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. (2001) 38

Benjamin Wittes, *Law and the Long War: The Future of Justice in the Age of Terror* (2008) 35

Bryan Bender, *Chertoff Wants U.S. to Review Antiterror Laws*, *Boston Globe*, Aug. 14, 2006..... 40

Cass R. Sunstein, *Clear Statement Principles and National Security: Hamdan and Beyond*, 2006 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (2006) 29

Christopher Bryant & Carl Tobias, *Youngstown Revisited*, 29 *Hastings Const. L.Q.* 373 (2002)..... 36

Deborah N. Pearlstein, *We’re All Experts Now: A Security Case Against Security Detention*, 40 *Case W. Res. J. Int’l L.* (2008) 35

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) ... 22, 23

The Federalist No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 56

Frits Kalshoven & Liesbeth Zegveld, Constraints on the Waging of War: An Introduction to International Humanitarian Law (2001)	33
Gabor Rona, <i>An Appraisal of U.S. Practice Relating to 'Enemy Combatants,'</i> 10 Y.B. of Int'l Humanitarian L. 232 (2009)	32, 33
Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....	30
<i>Homeland Defense: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 107th Cong. (2001)	38
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, Commentary: Additional Protocols of 8 June 1977 to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 (Claude Pilloud et al. eds., 1987)	33
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, Commentary: Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (Jean S. Pictet gen. ed., 1960).....	30
Jack L. Goldsmith & Neal Katyal, Op-Ed, <i>The Terrorists' Court</i> , N.Y. Times, July 11, 2007.....	35
John Ashcroft, <i>Never Again: Securing America and Restoring Justice</i> (2006)	47
John Cerone, <i>Misplaced Reliance on the 'Law of War,'</i> 14 New Eng. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 57 (2007). 30	
Kelly Anne Moore, Op-Ed, <i>Take Al Qaeda to Court</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 21, 2007	35
Leslie C. Green, <i>The Contemporary Law of Armed Conflict</i> (2d ed. 2000)	30

Marco Sassòli, <i>Query: Is There a Status of “Unlawful Combatant?”</i> , in 80 <i>International Law Studies</i> 57 (Richard B. Jaques ed., 2006)	32, 33
Mark Mazzetti & Scott Shane, <i>Pentagon Cites Tapes Showing Interrogations</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Mar. 13, 2008.....	6
2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1937).....	46
Richard B. Zabel & James J. Benjamin, Jr., In <i>Pursuit of Justice: Prosecuting Terrorism Cases in the Federal Courts</i> (2008).....	45
S. 1510, 107th Cong. § 412(a) (2001).....	36
Thom Shanker & David Johnston, <i>Legislation Could Be Path to Closing Guantánamo</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , July 3, 2007	35, 36
Tom Daschle, Editorial, <i>Power We Didn’t Grant</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , Dec. 23, 2005	40
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3A1.4.....	3
